In millions of euros December
31, 2010

December
31, 2009

Long-term debts 318.2 342.1

Current portion of long-term debt 68.1 5.6

Bank overdraft and short-term bank debt 22.2 26.9

Total debt 408.5 374.6

Less: cash and cash equivalents (207.8) (224.5)

Net debt 200.7 150.1

EBITDA* 165.5 146.0

Net debt to EBITDA ratio according to bank agreements 1.43 1.04

* The calculation of the net debt to EBITDA ratio is adjusted for income acquired through business
combinations in order to bring nominator and denominator both at the same level of activities.

The increase in the net debt to EBITDA ratio during 2010
partially reflected the impact of stronger US dollar debt at end
2010, together with lower cash at year end compared with 2009.

106
Financial Statements 2010
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fair value
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with
the carrying amounts recognized in the balance sheet, are as
follows:

December 31, 2010 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through Profit

and Loss

Fair value
through

equity

Total

Investments in associates 30,493 30,493

Other investments 193 193 193 193

Other non-current assets 24,404 24,404 24,404 24,404

(Un)billed receivables

- Trade receivables 330,315 330,315 330,315 330,315

- Unbilled receivables 256,586 256,586 256,586 256,586

Derivatives 456 86 370 456 456

Cash and cash equivalents 207,766 207,766 207,766 207,766

Total financial assets 850,213 30,493 819,071 86 563 819,720 819,720

Loans and borrowings

- Long term 318,204 318,204 318,204 312,961

- Current 68,071 68,071 68,071 68,150

Derivatives 11,053 3,857 7,196 11,053 11,053

Billing in excess of cost 157,161 157,161 157,161 157,161

Accounts payable 139,760 139,760 139,760 139,760

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings 22,197 22,197 22,197 22,197

Total financial liabilities 716,446 705,393 3,857 7,196 716,446 711,282

December 31, 2009 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through Profit

and Loss

Fair value
through

equity Total

Investments in associates 26,221 26,221

Other investments 211 211 211 211

Other non-current assets 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818

(Un)billed receivables

- Trade receivables 313,798 313,798 313,798 313,798

- Unbilled receivables 235,072 235,072 235,072 235,072

Derivatives 1,309 100 1,209 1,309 1,309

Cash and cash equivalents 224,509 224,509 224,509 224,509

Total financial assets 820,938 26,221 793,197 100 1,420 794,717 794,717

Loans and borrowings

- Long term 342,056 342,056 342,056 328,488

- Current 5,600 5,600 5,600 5,600

Derivatives 3,529 2,630 899 3,529 3,529

Billing in excess of cost 158,777 158,777 158,777 158,777

Accounts payable 128,940 128,940 128,940 128,940

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings 26,906 26,906 26,906 26,906

Total financial liabilities 665,808 662,279 2,630 899 665,808 652,240

107
Financial Statements 2010

Fair value hierarchy
The financial instruments carried at fair value are analyzed by
valuation method, using the following levels:
Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.
as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
Level 3: inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on
observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All financial instruments carried at fair value within the